# Student Technology Fee

Grant Proposal

2010.023

2009-10

| Tracy Brown                  |                   |                            |
|------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------------|
| Approved Deni                | ied               |                            |
| Comment:                     |                   |                            |
| Diana Hamilton Approved Deni | ied.              | 4                          |
| Comment:                     |                   | - 13 (3- <sup>1</sup> 150) |
| Gary Gatch Approved Deni     | ry Gotal          |                            |
| Comment:                     | The second second |                            |
| Mike McDonald/James Lec      |                   |                            |
| Approved Deni                | ed for 3          |                            |
| Comment:                     |                   | 11911                      |
| Dale Martin                  |                   |                            |
| Approved Deni                | ed                |                            |
| Comment:                     |                   | 19                         |
|                              |                   |                            |

# Student Technology Fee Grant Proposal Request Form Fiscal Year 2009-10

#5

Northwestern State University of Louisiana

# ALL BLANKS MUST BE FILLED COMPLETELY

| D  |
|--|
| Department/Unit:Biological Sciences College: Sci & Technol Campus: NSU Main Campus   |
| Which NSTEP Goals/Objectives does this project meet? Goals 1 and 2; Objectives 1, 2, and 3   |
| Requested equipment will be located/installed/housed? Building <u>Bienvenu Hall</u> Room <u>304</u>  |
| Are department property policies and procedures in place for requested equipment? Yes  |
| Which individual will be responsible for property control of the requested equipment? Dr. Goleman Signature: Date: 1/2/05  Grant Proposal Requested Amount: \$\frac{5823.12}{2000} Budget Attached (circle one): YES/NO  |
| Grant Proposal Requested Amount: \$_5823.12 Budget Attached (circle one): YES/NO   |
| Grant delivered to Student Technology located in Watson Library, Room 113. Date 11/02/09   |
| number, quotation, cost, state contract number, and vendor for each item. If the proposal does not include all requested information, it will be retuned to requestor.   |
| 1 Describe toward and image  |
| 1. Describe target audience.   |
| Biology 2231 Human Physiology: This course is taken primarily by pre-nursing, pre-pharmacy, psychology, and health and human performance majors. Some education majors also opt to take this course.  Biology 3311 & 3312 Human Anatomy and Physiology Laboratory I & II: This is a two-semester course aimed at upper level biology students, specifically students in the Biological Sciences biomedical, pre-physical therapy, pre-occupational therapy, pre-pharmacy, pre-med, and pre-vet concentrations. Additionally, some health and human performance majors also take these courses. |
| Biology 2231 Human Physiology: This course is taken primarily by pre-nursing, pre-pharmacy, psychology, and health and human performance majors. Some education majors also opt to take this course.  Biology 3311 & 3312 Human Anatomy and Physiology Laboratory I & II: This is a two-semester course aimed at upper level biology students, specifically students in the Biological Sciences biomedical, pre-physical therapy, pre-occupational therapy, pre-pharmacy, pre-med, and pre-vet concentrations. Additionally, some health and human performance majors also take                |

from Fisher Scientific.

- 3. State measurable objectives that will be used to determine the impact/effectiveness of the project.
- 1) Students will attain a greater understanding of physiological mechanisms through more accurate experimental results.
- 2) Retention of students in each course will increase.
- 4. Indicate how each project objective will be evaluated.
- 1) Students will demonstrate a greater understanding of physiological mechanisms involving pH reflected in improved test scores.
- 2) Retention of students in each course will be reflected by a decrease in student withdrawals from each course.
- 5. If funded, which NSTEP <a href="http://www.nsula.edu/nstep/NSTEP.pdf">http://www.nsula.edu/nstep/NSTEP.pdf</a> objective(s) will the funding of this project advance. How will funding of the project advance the University and College/unit technology plan?

New pH meters for use by physiology students will advance the following NSU technology enrichment goals:

Goal 1: Northwestern State University will endeavor to create and maintain a responsive, student-oriented environment.

Goal 2: Northwestern State University will provide programs, services, and operations throughout the University of high quality and effectiveness.

NSTEP objectives accomplished through this upgrade based on the above stated goals are:

- 1) To improve access to technology by students, faculty, and staff at Northwestern State University.
- 2) To provide classrooms with updated technology and multimedia.
- 3) To upgrade laboratories with modern technology.
- 6. Provide a justification for funding of this project. Estimate the number of student that will be served per academic year and in what ways. Please indicate also any unique needs of the target group.

For an adequate understanding of physiology, students need properly functioning equipment. For students taking Biology 2231, 3311, and 3312, new pH meters will provide more accurate results, thus leading to a better understanding of physiological processes.

Biology 2231 Human Physiology: This course has had an average enrollment of 264 students per year for the past three years.

Biology 3311 & 3312 Human Anatomy and Physiology Laboratory I & II: Enrollment for Biology 3311 for the last two fall semesters has been 33-34 biology students. Biology 3312 had an enrollment of 12 students during the 2009 spring semester (the first semester it was taught) which is expected to increase for the 2010 spring semester to a minimum of 32.

| 7. List those individuals who will be responsible for the implementation of the project/initiative and indicate their demonstrated abilities to accomplish the objectives of the project.  |
|--|
| Dr. Wanda L. Goleman I have been teaching anatomy and physiology laboratories for 14 years.  |
| 8. Describe any personnel (technical or otherwise) required to support the project/initiative.   |
| Dr. Wanda L. Goleman I have sufficient knowledge to set up and use pH meters.  |
| 9. Provide a schedule for implementation and evaluation.   |
| The use of new pH meters will be implemented the semester they are received as appropriate.  |
| 10. Estimate the expected life of hardware and software. Explain any anticipated equipment/software upgrades during the next five years.   |
| Accumet pH meters, model AB15, is warranted to the end user to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for a period of three years. The probe has a 12 month warranty.  |
| No upgrades are expected within five years.  |
| 11. Explain in detail a plan and policy that will be in place to ensure property security/controls for any equipment received through a Student Technology Fee.  If you are requesting equipment that will be either/or checkout to students or moved within the department, you must provide a checkout/loan policy.  |
| All hardware will be maintained in the laboratory. Students are not allowed to check out the software. Doors to the laboratory remain locked unless an instructor is present.  |
| Attach two (2) letters of support for the project from the following individuals: the requesting department's Dean, the appropriate Vice President (for non-academic units), or the SGA President from the requesting campus (for student requests).   |
| Student Technology Fee Grant Proposal Checklist:   |
| <ul> <li>✓ Is all information requested provided (items 1 – 11)?</li> <li>✓ Is a detailed budget attached?</li> <li>✓ Is all specifications, description, model number, quotation, cost, state contract number, are vendor provided for each item?</li> <li>✓ Are your two (2) letters of support attached?</li> </ul> |
| If equipment is to be checked-out/loaned, is your policy attached?   |

### **PROPOSED BUDGET:**

Student Technology Fee Money Requested

| 100 111  | one j requeste | -       |           |    |      |
|--|----------------|---------|-----------|----|------|
|  |                |         | Total     |    | 1282 |
| Accument Biobasic pH meter, model AB15 w/ probes | \$727.89       | 8 units | \$5823.12 | -4 | 1200 |
| Shipping   | \$0            |         | \$0       |    |      |
|  |                |         |           |    |      |
| Total costs                                      |                |         |           |    |      |
|  |                |         | \$5823.12 |    |      |

pH meters \$ 5823.12

I am requesting funding to purchase eight Accumet pH meters, model AB15, for our anatomy/physiology laboratories for student use. Life expectancy for these meters is at least 5 years, so the impact to approximately 330-350 students per year is expected to be \$5 - \$6 per year per student for five years.

Accument Biobasic pH meter, model AB15 w/ probe Cat. N. 13 636 AB15B

Sales representative: Michelle Han

Vendor: Fisher Scientific

4500 Turnberry Drive

Suite A

Hanover Park, IL 60133 Phone: 630-283-9517

Email: michelle.han@thermofisher.com

www.fishersci.com

Please see attached quote.

FISHER SCIENTIFIC QUOTATION \_\_\_\_\_\_ OCTOBER 21, 2009 REQUESTOR: WANDA GOLEMAN PHONE: 3183575329 FOB: SP AUTHORIZED BY: HAN ACCOUNT NBR: 481040-001 QUOTE NBR: 9294-2082-39 \_\_\_TERMS: NET 30 DAYS SALES REP: MICHELLE HAN CUST REF NBR RFQ 10/21/09 FISHER SCIENTIFIC COMPANY LLC 9999 VETERANS MEMORIAL DR HOUSTON TX 77038 NW STATE UNIV 998 S JEFFERSON ST CENTRAL RCVG NATCHITOCHES HOUSTON LA 71497 PHONE: (800) 766-7000 FAX: (800) 926-1166 \*\*\* PRICES ARE FIRM THRU 11/20/09 \*\*\*
PLEASE REFER TO THE QUOTE NBR ON ALL CORRESPONDENCE
THANK YOU FOR YOUR INTEREST IN FISHER SCIENTIFIC COMPANY LLC DESCRIPTION | UNIT PRC | EXTD PRC NBR | OTY | UN | CATALOG NBR | 1 EA 13 636 AB15B ACCMT BIOBAS AB15B PH KIT 115V 727.89 5,823.12 MERCHANDISE TOTAL 5,823.12

WE NOW OFFER HIGHLY COMPETITIVE FINANCING WITH LOW MONTHLY PAYMENTS, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL SALES REPRESENTATIVE FOR MORE INFORMATION.

TELL US ABOUT YOUR RECENT CUSTOMER-SERVICE EXPERIENCE BY COMPLETING A SHORT SURVEY. THIS SHOULD TAKE NO LONGER THAN THREE MINUTES. ENTER THE LINK INTO YOUR BROWSER AND ENTER THE PASSCODE SHOWN.

| http://survey.medallia.com/fishersci PASSCODE: USA-PGH-CS1

PART OF THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC

#### **QUOTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

Fisher Scientific Company and/or its Curtin Matheson Scientific division (collectively the "Distributor") will sell to the customer ("Customer") and Customer will purchase from Distributor the quoted products, subject to the following terms and conditions:

PRICES: All prices are quoted F. O. B. shipping point for the indicated firm period. Customer shall pay all federal, state, municipal or other sales or use tax or any other taxes upon the Products or services provided to Customer by Distributor. Distributor reserves the right to make additional charges for special packaging, shipping and handling required to comply with manufacturers' specification, applicable DOT or other regulations, or to meet Customer requirements.

Distributor expressly disclaims any representation or warranty concerning "most favored customer" pricing which may appear in any Customer's documents in connection with the sale of any Products by Distributor to Customer.

<u>TERMS:</u> Distributor's standard terms of 30 days net are applicable to all domestic and foreign shipments. Invoices against Products shipped outside the United States are payable in United States currency. Distributor reserves the right to collect interest at a rate equal to the higher applicable lawful interest rate on invoiced amounts not paid within thirty (30) days of invoice date, with interest to accrue monthly until full payment is received.

<u>DELIVERY:</u> All shipping dates are approximate. Distributor reserves the right to substitute alternate Products with equivalent specifications for those ordered. Customer shall have the right to return any substituted Products at no charge by following Distributor's return goods policy.

PRODUCT WARRANTY AND INDEMNITY: To the extent possible, Distributor will make available to its Customers the manufacturers' warranties for Products purchased by Customer, without recourse to Distributor. Distributor warrants to Customer that during the manufactures specified warranty period, Distributor or manufacturer will, upon prompt notification and compliance with Distributor's instructions, repair or replace, at Distributor's sole option, any Product which is defective in material or workmanship. No employee, agent or representative of Distributor has the authority to bind Distributor to any oral representation or warranty concerning any Product sold. Any oral representation or warranty made prior to the purchase of any Product and not set forth in writing and signed by a duly authorized officer of Distributor shall not be enforceable by Customer. Distributor makes no warranty and shall have no obligation with respect to expendable or consumable parts and supplies nor with respect to damage caused by resulting from accident, misuse, neglect, or unauthorized installation, alterations or repairs to the Products.

DISTRIBUTOR EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Distributor's sole responsibility and the Customer's exclusive remedy for any claim arising out of the purchase of any Product is repair or replacement, as described above. In no event shall Distributor's liability exceed the purchase price paid therefor; nor shall Distributor be liable for any claims, losses or damages of any third party or for lost profits or any special, indirect, incidental, consequential, or exemplary damages, howsoever arising, even if Distributor has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein, Distributor disclaims any obligation to defend or indemnify Customer, its officers, agents, or employees, from any losses, damages, liabilities, costs or expenses which may arise out of Distributor's acts or omissions or the sale or use of the Products provided to Customer by Distributor.

RETURN GOODS POLICY: Products described in Distributor's policy may be returned to Distributor within 30 days for replacement or adjustment. To assure prompt handling, Customer must obtain a return goods authorization number from Distributor and reference this number on return shipping documents. Returns made without the authorization number will be returned to the Customer, freight collect. Distributor reserves the right to reserve any credit issued to Customer: (I) for any Product not returned after authorization and request by Distributor; or (ii) if, upon return, such Product is determined by Distributor not to be defective. Copies of Distributor's policy are available upon request.

FREIGHT CLAIM POLICY: Even with the greatest of care, occasional damages or shortages are unavoidable. Upon receipt of a shipment from Distributor, Customer shall unpack and inspect it for damage and shortage. Customer shall not accept a damaged or short shipment until the delivering carrier's driver has made a "damage" or "shortage" notation on Customer's copy and the carrier's copy of the freight bill. Customer must notify the carrier immediately.

If damages are noted. Customer should immediately request the carrier to make an inspection. Concealed damage must be reported to the carrier within 15 days of delivery. All shipping containers and packing materials must be retained by Customer for the inspection. Salvage must be held for carrier's disposition.

MEDICARE/MEDICAID REPORTING REQUIREMENTS: The prices shown on this quotation are net of discounts provided at the time of purchase. Some Products may be subject to additional discounts agreed upon between the parties. By accepting such Products, customer agrees to comply with such reporting requirements as may be imposed on it under federal Medicare and Medicaid programs and state health care programs. 42 CFR Section 100 1 952 (N).

SOFTWARE: If the Products include computer programs ("Software"), the "sale" of such Software shall not constitute a sale or transfer of proprietary rights in or to the Software but rather shall only constitute the right and license to use the Software in accordance with applicable specifications, instructions and license terms and conditions of the licensor.

<u>PATENTS:</u> If notified promptly in writing of any action or claim against Customer, that Customer's purchase or use of the Product infringes a United States patent. Distributor will defend such action at its expense and will pay the costs and damages awarded in any such actions, provided Distributor shall have sole control of the defense of the action and all negotiations for its settlement or compromise. Distributor shall not have any liability to Customer if the infringement or claim thereof is based on (I) the use or sale of the Product in combination with other products or devices which are not furnished in combination by Distributor or (ii) the furnishing to Customer of any information, service or applications assistance. In no event shall Distributor's total liability to Customer under this provision exceed the amount paid by Customer to Distributor for the Product alleged to infringe. The foregoing states the entire liability of Distributor to Customer with respect to infringement of patents by the Products, any parts thereof or their operation.

<u>FORCE MAJEURE:</u> The performance by Distributor of any covenant or obligation on its part to be performed under any agreement with Customer shall be excused by floods, strikes, or other labor disturbances, riots, fires, accidents, wars, embargoes, delays of carriers, failure of power, or regular sources of supply, acts, injunctions, or restraints of government, or any other cause preventing such performance, beyond Distributor's reasonable control.

<u>LIMITATION OF ACTIONS:</u> Any cause of action for breach of warranty must be brought by the Customer, if at all, within one (1) year from the date the cause of action accrued. Any discrepancy in Distributor's pricing or other charges shall be deemed waived by Customer unless Customer notifies Distributor thereof, in writing, within ninety (90) days from the date of the invoice on which such disputed transaction is reflected.

MISCELLANEOUS: These Terms and Conditions shall control as to any Products provided by Distributor to Customer hereunder. None of the terms and conditions contained herein may be added to, modified, superseded or otherwise altered except by written instrument signed by duly authorized representatives of Distributor and Customer.



# COLLEGE OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY OFFICE OF THE DEAN



Student Technology Fee Grant Proposal Committee

Dear Committee Members:

I am please to write this letter of support in behalf of a grant proposal written by Dr. Wanda Goleman. Dr. Goleman is proposing to upgrade the equipment in the human anatomy and physiology laboratories. Microscopes, computers, pH meters, Biopac software and probes are the items requested. The acquisition of these items will enhance learning, and provide up to date instrumentation for the students. Lightly less than 300 students per year are enrolled in these classes. Thank you for serving on this very important committee and for your consideration of this proposal.

Very truly yours,

Austin L. Temple Jr., Ph.D.

Dean, College of Science and Technology



# **DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES**

## **COLLEGE OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY**

Phone (318) 357-5323, Fax (318) 357-4518



October 30, 2009

Ms. Jennifer Long Martin Student Technology Office Watson Library

Ms. Long,

I am writing in support of Dr. Wanda Goleman's Student Tech Fee grant proposal to update equipment in the physiology lab of the Department of Biological Sciences. This lab serves a large number of students from several colleges and departments including nursing, biology, health and human performance and psychology. Dr. Goleman seeks funds to replace and update computers and lab equipment. Funding of this grant would enhance the learning experience of our students and Dr. Goleman and several other faculty members would take full advantage of it.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Zafer Hatahet, Ph.D. Professor and Chair